AGENCY AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

Madison, Wisconsin

AN AGREEMENT DESIGNATING THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION AS ITS AGENT

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to as the Sponsor, desires to sponsor an airport development project to be constructed with federal aid and/or state aid, specifically, the La Crosse Regional Airport project to:

Airport drainage improvements, taxiway joint rehabilitation or reconstruction, taxiway rehabilitation or reconstruction, install terminal generator, rehabilitate aircraft rescue firefighting facility, rehabilitate or reconstruct apron, purchase runway closure devices, rehabilitate and expand snow removal equipment building, construct sand storage building, purchase snow removal equipment, install terminal baggage handling equipment, install entrance road lighting, purchase aircraft rescue firefighting vehicle, acquire avigation easements, remove obstructions, reconstruct parking lot, clear and maintain runway approaches as stated in Wis. Admin. Code Trans §55.06(3) (1997), and any necessary related work.

WHEREAS, the Sponsor adopted a resolution on April 8, 2021 a copy of which is attached and the prescribed terms and conditions of which are fully incorporated into this agreement, designating the Secretary as its agent and requesting the Secretary to act as such as set forth in the resolution; and

WHEREAS, upon such request, the Secretary is authorized by law to act as agent for the Sponsor until financial closing of this project;

NOW THEREFORE, the Sponsor and the Secretary do mutually agree that the Secretary shall act as the Sponsor's agent in the matter of the airport development as provided by law and as set forth in the referenced resolution; provided, however, that the Secretary is not required to provide legal services to the Sponsor;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of the parties have affixed their signatures and the seal of the parties.

WITNESS:			The City of La Crosse La Crosse County, Wisconsin Sponsor
WITNESS:	By:		Tim Kabat, Mayor
WITNESS:	_ By:		Nikki Elsen, City Clerk
		Ву:	SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION
			David M. Greene, Director Bureau of Aeronautics